The maximum incentive is capped at $16 million, payable
based on actual new sales tax collections.

PDG-Broken Arrow has requested Third Amendment to the Economic Development Agreement adjusting
square footage minimum of the project to approximately one hundred thirty thousand (130,000) square feet of
leasable retail and commercial space to be constructed by a date no later than December 31, 2026, with an
opening by May 31, 2027. In the previous EDA, the minimum square footage was one hundred and sixty
thousand ($160,000) square feet.

Cost: $0

Funding Source: None

Requested By: Jennifer Rush, Economic Development Manager

Approved By: City Manager Office

Attachments: Third Amendment Economic Development Agreement

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize execution of a Third Amendment of an Economic Development Agreement by and among the

[...]

The following definition is hereby amended as follows: 

“Commencement date” shall mean the date of completion of the Project. For purpose 

of this Agreement, the phrase “complete the Project” shall be defined as the Developer 

constructing or causing to be constructed a minimum of approximately one hundred 

thirty thousand (130,000) square feet of leasable retail and commercial space by a date 

not later than December 31, 2026, with an opening by May 31, 2027. 

II. NO OTHER AMENDMENTS 

All other provisions of the Agreement, except as amended herein (1st and 2nd and 3rd